502724046 03/17/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2770651

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID B. NAGORNIAK	09/10/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AT&T INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY I, L.P.	
Street Address:	675 W. PEACHTREE STREET	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30308	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14211064

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-469-2629

**Email:** scott@scottzimmerman.com **Correspondent Name:** SCOTT P. ZIMMERMAN, PLLC

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 3822

Address Line 4: CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27519

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2008-1225 CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT P. ZIMMERMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott P. Zimmerman/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2008-01225 Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=2008-01225 Signed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502724046 REEL: 032450 FRAME: 0440

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **DAVID B. NAGORNIAK**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 101 Purgatory Point, Chapin, South Carolina 29036, hereinafter called the "Assignor", has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled *Managing Device Functionality During Predetermined Conditions*, Attorney Docket No. 130332.00447 (AT&T No. 2008-1225), for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on September 11, 2008 and assigned Application Serial No. 12/208975; and

WHEREAS, AT&T INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY I, L.P., a partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at 645 E. Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada 89502, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignor authorizes attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Filing Date and Serial No., if required.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

4689169v.1

PATENT REEL: 032450 FRAME: 0441 Assignment Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignor, on the date(s) listed below.

NAME OF FIRST INVENTOR

**DAVID B. NAGORNIAK** 

SIGNATURE OF FIRST INVENTOR

DATE

04/10/08

WITNESSES FOR FIRST INVENTOR

FIRST WITNESS:

SIGNATURE / DATE

FULL NAME PRINTED

**SECOND WITNESS:** 

SIGNATURE / DATE

**FULL NAME PRINTED** 

LLOYD M. ASH

PATENT REEL: 032450 FRAME: 0442

RECORDED: 03/17/2014